309 Written Answers

leading to a more equitable distribution of water below outlet level and through the farmers’ training programme, attempts are being made to ensure their participation and increase their involvement in efficient application of irrigation water, leading to increased utilisation of the irrigation potential.

(b) The total number of projects included under the Centrally sponsored CAD Programme is 102 and the total number of projects in Maharashtra, with the recent inclusion of 4 new projects and the deletion of three projects is now 16.

NBO’s Recommendations Restricting Heilght-of Baildings

3539. SHRI NAWAL KISHORE

SHARMA :
SHRI HARISH KUMAR
GANGWAR :

Will the Minister of WORKS AND
HOUSING be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Delhi Develop.ient Authority had announced to construct housing complexes from 7 to 13 storeys high ;

(b) if so, the major factors on which such a decision is based ;

(c) whether his Ministry is setting up a task force on conservation of energy in bousing and buildings on the recommendations of the National Buildings Organisation ;

(d) the salient features of the suggestions made by the NBO in respect of height of buildings ;

(¢) whether his Ministry had approved the plan of DDA to construct housing complexes from 7 to 13 storeys high ; and

(f) if not, the reaction of Government thereto ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING
(SHR] MOHAMMED USMAN ARIF) :
@) Yes. DDA <had announced the allotment of houses in some multi-storeyed complexes having 8 to 12 storeys.

(b) To provide more interesting and aesthetically satisfying environments within the iotegrated development and achieve permissible density, floor area ratio and proper utilisation of land, not otherwise possible due to physical features of the site,

(c) Yes.

(d) The important suggestion made by NBO in respect of heights of buildings are as under :

(i) A lower ceiling height of 2.74 metres on each floor. This is based on the comfort survey and investigations undertaken by NBO and Research
Laboratories. ’

(i) Incase of walk up residential buildings (without lifts), maximum building height of 15 metres as per the National
Building Code.

(iii) The height of multi-storeyed buildings is governed in ecach situation by the density and Floor Area Ratio prescribed by the local authorities.

(¢) The multi-storeyed housing blocks (8 to 12 storeys) have been formulated/ designed keeping in view the Delhi Master Plan/Zoning regulations and the building bye-laws in regard to coverage, height/the Floor Area Ratio, etc. which have been framed under the Delhi Master Plan/Zoning Regulations approved by the Government, Adequate provision for water tanks, lifts generators, fire fighting arrangements has been made in the designs as per new regula. tions.

(f) Does not arisc in view of reply to part
(e) above.

wwiAl & AriEa & as § Nodoyo
& qI8 W1 g v sam

3540. st Tw fawm@ qraaw : sar faate st srare ®WM og @aTd & Far
3 s

(v) food atw anl & A faedt
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fawra sifaswr & arg feay safaaqy & fafwea sfougi § awrAl & agaw & fag
AN AT GFd FUY § A GAFWT §A-
ufer & &9 & ofoto & 1@ T fad)
gaife aar gE & ; o

(@) 71 Sroogo uF fAftaa gna &
A9 7 g 9 77 st g 9 s
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FT qIAM FAT § A afz gh, O @I fag g sara M aT @@ ?

wa fawm, faato st srarg sawg & aqr dafla wd fawm & 99 @R (R Afeewem) (%) : AT & aazang feedy fa®rg wifaswor qflda Hoare afsaq)
FY H&TT T NHICE —

qMETT ASFAT agq qgfa w-fa= Qfya arsar Q=T
HEUR HT AT 1428 47507 46434
favr og aq 1744 67501
S=ar 268 56249

w7 977 a9t F QT I F aAFTA &
fag feeet faara qifaszo 1 greg g0
FIU FY §F gAUMM 91.50 FUF TF |

(@) s, gt asitFa safea #1 e q1dfea @7 a% 7 sfama & 3T 9w ams faar
STAT & | FETEAI, 3TN A1 ¢F FY A0 F
gurafaa fear sar g o

w-fag qfag graar & qmEa & gfg fantw & 24 aq & afas ang awar g ar gq wafy & qvarq 9wt €1 7€ a5E g faq 7 sfama A T q AT WA g

Allotment of ISI Mark on the Quality of Product

3541. SHRI BALKRISHNA WASNIK :
" SHRI GHUFRAN AZAM :
SHRI K. LAKKAPPA :
SHRI DHARAM DASS
SHASTRI :

Will the Mipister of FOOD AND CIVIL

SUPPLIES be pleased to state :

(a) whether ISI mark is allotted on the quality of a product ;

(b) the names of the companics and their product to which Indian Standard Institution allotted the ISI mark during the last 3 years ;

(c) whether several companies after getting the 1ST mark are producing inferior quality product ;

(d) if so, full details of such companies which came to the notice of Government during 1he last 3 years ; and

(e) action contemplated by Government against all such erring companies ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRONICS AND
IN THE MINISTRY OF FOOD AND
CIVIL SUPPLIES (DR. M.S. SANJEEVI
RAO): (a) Yes, Sir. The products carrying 1SI Mark conform to the quality specified in the relevant Indian Standards.

